The group’s principal financial liabilities, comprise mortgage debt, and trade and other payables.
The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the group’s operations. The group’s
principal financial assets include trade receivables, other receivables and cash and cash equiva-
lents.

The group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Market risk
Interest rate risk
The group’s main interest rate risk arises from mortgage debt with variable rates, which expose
the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Management considers the risk moderate. Exposure and
sensitivity analysis below:

Exposure

2024
% of total

loans 2023
% of total

loans
TDKK TDKK

Variable rate loans 39,847 100% 42,619 100%
Fixed rate loans - 0% - 0%

Cash and cash equivalents 455,420 81,947

Financial statements – Consolidated financial statements Nordic Bioscience Holding A/S    Annual Report 2024 60

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

15.	 Financial risk management (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the material sensitivity of profit and loss and equity to what manage-
ment considers reasonably probable interest rate changes:

Hypothetical impact
on post-tax profit

Hypothetical impact
on equity

2024 2023 2024 2023
TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Interest rate - 1%-point increase 3,406 322 3,406 322
Interest rate - 1%-point decrease -3,406 -322 -3,406 -322

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the group’s operating activities (when revenue is
denominated in a foreign currency). The group is primarily exposed to fluctuations in EUR, CHF, and
USD. However, since DKK is locked to EUR through a fixed exchange rate policy, fluctuations in EUR/
DKK is considered immaterial. The very limited exposure to CHF is considered immaterial.